

**Public Entity
~ No Fee Required ~
Gov. Code, § 6103**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CITY OF PETALUMA,

Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY OF
SONOMA,**

Respondent.

ANDREA WATERS,

Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

Court of Appeal, First
Appellate District, Division 3
Case No. A145437

Sonoma County Superior
Court/Empire College Annex
Case No. SCV 256309

Hon. Elliot Lee Daum, Judge
Courtroom: 16
Telephone: (707) 521-6547

PETITION FOR REVIEW

**THE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
CITY OF PETALUMA**

Eric W. Danly, City Attorney
11 English Street
Petaluma, California 94952
Telephone: (707) 778-4497
Email: edanly@ci.petaluma.ca.us

BURKE, WILLIAMS, & SORENSEN, LLP

Samantha W. Zutler, State Bar No. 238514
101 Howard Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94105-6125
Telephone: (415) 655.8100 ~ Facsimile: (415) 655.8099
Email: szutler@bwslaw.com

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Timothy T. Coates, State Bar No. 110364
*Alison M. Turner, State Bar No. 116210
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Email: aturner@gmsr.com
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 ~ Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Petitioner CITY OF PETALUMA

Supreme Court Case No. S _____

**REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE STAY; TRIAL COURT
STAY OF DISCOVERY EXPIRES JULY 6, 2015**

***Public Entity
~ No Fee Required ~
Gov. Code, § 6103***

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF PETALUMA,

Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY OF
SONOMA,

Respondent.

ANDREA WATERS,

Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

Court of Appeal, First
Appellate District, Division 3
Case No. A145437

Sonoma County Superior
Court/Empire College Annex
Case No. SCV 256309

Hon. Elliot Lee Daum, Judge
Courtroom: 16
Telephone: (707) 521-6547

PETITION FOR REVIEW

**THE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
CITY OF PETALUMA**

Eric W. Danly, City Attorney
11 English Street
Petaluma, California 94952
Telephone: (707) 778-4497
Email: edanly@ci.petaluma.ca.us

BURKE, WILLIAMS, & SORENSEN, LLP

Samantha W. Zutler, State Bar No. 238514
101 Howard Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94105-6125
Telephone: (415) 655.8100 ~ Facsimile: (415) 655.8099
Email: szutler@bwslaw.com

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Timothy T. Coates, State Bar No. 110364
*Alison M. Turner, State Bar No. 116210
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
PETITION	2
INTRODUCTION	2
A. Background	2
B. Why Review And Extraordinary Relief Are Warranted.	3
C. An Immediate Stay Is Necessary.	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Background.	7
B. The Investigation.	8
C. The Lawsuit And Discovery.	9
D. Plaintiff’s Motion To Compel.	10
E. Court Of Appeal Proceedings.	12
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	13
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO SECURE UNIFORMITY OF DECISION: THE TRIAL COURT’S CONTENT-BASED RULING CONFLICTS WITH <i>COSTCO</i> WHICH REQUIRES THAT FOCUS BE ON THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP AND WHICH BARS DISCOVERY OF CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS EVEN IF FACTUAL IN NATURE.	13
A. Pursuant to <i>Costco</i> , The Report And Related Materials At Issue Here Are Protected By The Attorney-Client Privilege And/Or Work Product Doctrine.	13
1. The City and Oppenheimer’s law firm were indisputably in an attorney-client relationship, with Oppenheimer to provide legal services in the form of an investigation.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO PROVIDE GUIDANCE ON AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW—WHETHER AN AVOIDABLE CONSEQUENCES DEFENSE CONSTITUTES WAIVER OF THE PROTECTIONS OF THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE OR WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE AS TO A POST-EMPLOYMENT INVESTIGATION TO PREPARE A DEFENSE.	20
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Superior Court</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 227	18
<i>Clark v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 37	18
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725	4, 6, 13-14, 17-18
<i>County of Los Angeles Board of Supervisors v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1154	18
<i>Doe v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 750	6
<i>Fairfield v. Superior Court</i> (1966) 246 Cal.App.2d 113	6
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1263	4
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 591	17, 20
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 375	17
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1060	5
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363	18
<i>Southern California Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Comm.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 31	20, 22
<i>State Department of Health Services v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1026	21-22
<i>Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 110	5, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

Business and Professions Code	
section 7520	14
section 7521	14
section 7522, subdivision (e)	14
Code of Civil Procedure	
section 2018.030	4
Evidence Code	
section 952	13, 17
section 954	13
Government Code	
section 12900, et seq.	1
section 41801	17

Other Authority

2 Witkin, California Evidence (5th ed. 2012) Witnesses § 111	18
